trust should have been recognised in issued capital, with a corresponding reduction in equity classified as Shares
Reserved for ESIP. In addition to this, an incorrect volatility factor was used in the valuations of the “in-substance”
options which caused an understatement in the fair value of the share-based payment awards.

These errors had the effect of understating issued capital at 30 June 2010 by A$4,339,000 and overstating the Shares
Reserved for ESIP by A$4,102,000. They also had the effect of understating share-based payment expense, net loss
after tax and accumulated losses by A$237,000 for the year ended 30 June 2010.

(ii)	 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation charge

Due to the inaccurate classification of office fit out costs in the year ended 30 June 2010, Property, plant and
equipment was understated by A$285,427.  This error had the effect of overstating corporate expenses by A$291,387,
understating depreciation expense by A$5,960 and overstating net loss after tax by A$285,427 for the year ended
30 June 2010.

Previously reported
balance Impact of errors Restated balance

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at
30 Jun 2010

Property, plant and equipment 23 285 308

Contributed equity 24,093 4,339 28,432

Shares reserved for ESIP 1,717 (4,102) (2,385)

Accumulated losses (22,225) 48 (22,177)

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Performance for the year
ended 30 Jun 2010

Corporate expenses (4,665) 48 (4,617)

Loss before income tax (7,781) 48 (7,733)

Loss after income tax (7,781) 48 (7,733)

Basic and diluted loss per share on a post-consolidation basis have been restated to 17.6 cents per share for the year
ended 30 June 2010.

31   EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
There have been no significant events subsequent to balance date.

For the year ended 30 June 2011

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
Financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2011
Financial Statement

Atlantic Ltd 99

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Atlantic Ltd, I state that:

In the opinion of the Directors:

1.	 the Financial statements and notes of the Consolidated Entity for the financial year ended 30 June 2011 are